
Wild  Onions



Wild Onions, the title of our journal, has raised a good deal of speculation. The wild onion is a common 
garden-variety weed, a hardy plant that grows almost anywhere and tends to spring up in unexpected places 
throughout the woods, fields and roadsides in this part of the country. It blossoms into an unusual purple 
flower and its underground bulb, if tasted, yields a pungent, spicy flavor. The wild onion is a symbol of the 
commonplace yet surprising beauty that is living and growing around us all the time, the spice that though 
uncultivated, unexpectedly thrives and – if we only take time to notice – enhances life.

Senior Student Editors:
 Tiffany Yeh, MS4 
 Xiaojie Liao, MS4

Guest Editor:
 Daleela Dodge, MD
  Departments of Surgery and Humanities

Managing Editor and Graphic Designer: 
 Deb Tomazin
 Department of Humanities

Class Managing Editors: 
 Haley Hartman, MSI

Marisa Riley, MSI
Elias Harkins, MSI

Kevin Chiang, MSII
Sally Ng, MSIII

Gloria Hwang, MSIII 

Back cover image 

A Part of Us Remains Wherever We Have Been
Group Painting by University Park Class of 2019  
“Impressionism and the Art of Medical Communication”

The title is a double entendre, taken from a fortune found in a fortune 
cookie. It represents the painting here that the group of Humanities art 
students in the Class of 2019 created, and also the experience of the 
same students at the Penn State College of Medicine University Park 
Campus over the last two years. The painting was done in the style 
of acrylic pour painting, where various batches of colorful paint are 
created and then added into unique aliquot containers, where multiple 
colors touch and interact, but are not actively mixed. The aliquots 
were then added to the canvas, and the paint was spread across the 
surface with conscious tilting motions and the work of gravity. The 
piece resonates with phrases such as “the sum is greater than its 
individual parts” and “how each individual’s experience [in this case, 
experience in medical school] melds together to create a beautiful 
interacting whole.” Through ideas and feedback that influenced the UP 
curriculum, and through their impact on both educators and patients, 
a part of each of the students will remain at the Penn State College 
of Medicine after each continues on to the next phase of their career. 

Front cover:
Nobody Can Remember My Great-Grandmother’s        
Real Name
©  Mira Green
 Family of Michael J. Green, MD
 Departments of Internal Medicine and Humanities

Back cover:
“A Part of Us Remains Wherever We Have Been”
Group Painting by University Park Class of 2019 
Impressionism and the Art of Medical Communication

Inside back cover:
Pencil Sketch of the “origami” of rolling out non-traditional 
student learning experiences.
© Corinne Pierce
 Department of Emergency Medicine

Journal requests or inquiries:
phone: (717) 531-6423
email: wildonions@pennstatehealth.psu.edu



 Wi ld  On ions  2  0  1  9           |           1

 

Wild Onions is an annual publication funded by The Doctors Kienle Center for Humanistic Medicine in the 
Department of Humanities at Pennsylvania State University College of Medicine. It is a journal of poetry, prose, 
photography, and visual art created by members of the entire Penn State Health Milton S. Hershey Medical 
Center and College of Medicine community. 

Faculty and staff – both clinical and non-clinical – patients, families, and volunteers, as well as medical, graduate, 
physician assistant, and nursing students are invited to submit original (not previously published) literary 
or artistic work on all topics. A theme is selected by student Senior Editors to inspire additional submissions 
each year. The annual theme and electronic submission form may be found at http://sites.psu.edu/wildonions. 
The Department of Humanities accepts submissions by email via wildonions@pennstatehealth.psu.edu. For an 
unbiased selection process, we ask that the creator’s name not be present on the piece. For submissions via 
email, we ask that you list identifying information separately from the piece (name, relationship to Penn State 
Health Milton S. Hershey Medical Center or College of Medicine, mailing address, email address, telephone 
number, and medium of visual art). You may also mail in submissions to the address listed below. If you wish 
to have your entry returned, please include a self-addressed stamped envelope.

No portion of the journal may be reproduced by any process or technique without consent of the author. All 
submissions, inquiries, and requests for authors and current or past issues of Wild Onions can be directed to 
Managing Editor, Department of Humanities, H134, Penn State University College of Medicine, 500 University 
Drive, Hershey, PA, 17033.

The aim of The Kienle Center is to advance the appreciation, knowledge, and practice of humane and 
humanistic medicine, defined as health care that is sympathetic, compassionate, and effective. Wild Onions 
serves this goal by encouraging literary and artistic work that seeks to describe and understand, with empathy, 
the experiences of giving and receiving healthcare.

Activities of The Doctors Kienle Center for Humanistic Medicine include:

 The More About Me Project, which enables healthcare providers to make connections to inpatients’ shared stories. 
 The Doctors Kienle Prizes in literature, art, and photography featured in Wild Onions.
 The Doctors Kienle Collection of materials concerning humanistic medical practice (located in the Harrell Library).
 The Medical Student Humanitarian Award, given annually to a third year medical student.
 The Mary Louise Witmer Jones Humanitarian Award, given annually to an outstanding resident.
 The Nurse’s Humanitarian Award, in honor of Lawrence F. Kienle, MD.
 In The Key of D, an onsite concert and community dinner series for healthcare providers, students, and staff
 The Practice of Art, a series of guided art at the Susquehanna Art Museum tours for healthcare providers,   
 students and staff.
 Kienle Seed Grant program, intended to fund starter projects aligned with the Kienle mission, with promise   
 for growth.

Wild Onions

Submissions are due by January 15 of each calendar year and can be sent via email to: wildonions@pennstatehealth.psu.edu.
Visit our website to download a copy of Wild Onions at http://sites.psu.edu/wildonions



2          |           Wi ld  On ions   2  0  1  9

ART and PHOTOGRAPHY 

Tina Sell, BFA
Tina Sell is the Director of Education at the Susquehanna Art Museum at The Marty 
and Tom Philips Family Art Center. Formerly a certified art instructor for grades k-12, 
Tina has 10 years of experience in both education and exhibitions within a museum 
setting. Since 2014, Tina has been coordinating and providing onsite and remote 
programming for the Susquehanna Art Museum in the Capitol area in Harrisburg, Pa. 
Tina has served as a grants review panelist for the Pennsylvania Council for the Arts 
and as judge, lecturer, and panelist at two arts institutions in Virginia. She earned a 
Bachelor of Fine Art, with concentrations in painting and Southeast Asian Studies from 
Cornell University, and postgraduate work in Art Education at the Herberger Institute 
for Design and the Arts at Arizona State University. Currently, Tina is a practicing 
artist whose most recent commission served as a significant contribution to the 2015 
restoration of the choir loft at St. Stephens Cathedral, Harrisburg, Pa.

LITERATURE

Daniel Wolpaw, MD
Daniel Wolpaw MD, Professor of Medicine and Humanities at the Penn State College 
of Medicine, is a General Internist with a career focus on medical education and the 
humanities in medicine. As an undergraduate at Amherst College he majored in English 
and took a year off to teach in an english prep school. He has continued to integrate 
writing and poetry into his teaching and medical career. He moved to Penn State in 
January of 2013, and currently serves as Curriculum Design Lead and Co-Director for 
the University Park Curriculum and as Co-Director of the College of Medicine Junior 
Faculty Development Program. In addition, he created and continues to teach in the 
clerkship year Humanities curriculum, and developed and co-directs a Humanities 
course on Critical Thinking. Before moving to Penn State, he served on the faculty at 
Case Western Reserve University for almost 30 years where he directed the clinical 
curriculum and led the Humanities curriculum. He is an Honorary Research Fellow at 
the International Research Center in Medical Education at the University of Tokyo where 
he has spent extended periods of time as a Visiting Professor in Medical Education.

 

Our Judges
Each year, we are incredibly fortunate to receive a number of high-quality submissions, which makes our 
judging process quite difficult. All entries are reviewed by medical student editors, and a subset is selected 
for inclusion in the publication. A handful of particularly stellar pieces are identified and sent on to the 
corresponding art, literature, and photography judges for review. The judges are tasked with jurying the 
first, second, and third place entries as well as an honorable mention for their category and providing 
comments regarding each winning piece. Below, we introduce you to this year’s judges.



 Wi ld  On ions   2  0  1  9           |           3

This year’s issue of Wild Onions features a collection of memories and countless images of folds, 
transformations, and varying degrees of patterns showcasing the life stories of many of you here in the Penn 
State community. Life can take so many different twists and turns just like the creation of an origami,
the Japanese art of paper folding. The goal is to transform 
a flat square sheet of paper into a finished sculpture. 
Each fold is an imagination, the ability to think above 
and beyond the common. Whether you are a physician, 
a nurse, a student, a patient, or part of our community, 
each of our lives represents the infinite possibilities of 
dreams and aspirations. Life is a beautiful origami.

We hope you enjoy all the pieces we have chosen for this 
year’s publication. The theme is woven throughout the 
magazine. Now let us begin this beautiful journey, one 
page and one fold at a time as we create the origami of 
the Penn State community.

Senior Co-Editors

Tiffany Yeh, MSIV  
Tiffany Yeh was born in 
Los Angeles, and grew up 
in Alhambra, California. 
S h e  c o m p l e t e d  h e r 
undergraduate degree at 
UCLA where she majored 
in Bioengineer ing.  She 
then earned her master 

of science degree in Bioengineering at UCLA 
before matriculating to medical school at Penn 
State for the focus on medical humanities and 
the Global Health Scholars Program. In her 
spare time, Tiffany loves traveling, especially 
for food and crafting. Tiffany will be pursuing 
an Anesthesiology residency at the Brigham and 
Women’s Hospital in Boston and eventually hopes 
to become a cardiothoracic anesthesiologist.

Xiaojie (Jane) Liao, MSIV 
Jane Liao was born in China 
and grew up in Hershey, 
Pennsylvania. She completed 
her undergraduate degree at 
Cornell University where she 
majored in Biology & Society. 
She then came to Penn State 
for medical school because 

she was attracted to its emphasis on humanistic 
medical education. In her free time, Jane loves to 
travel, play board games, and sample bubble tea 
shops. She will be pursuing an Internal Medicine 
residency at Yale.

Welcome to 
this year’s issue
of Wild Onions!



4          |           Wi ld  On ions   2  0  1  9

Welcome from the Guest Editor
In 1945, when Sadako Sasaki was 2 years old, her family lived only a mile 
away from ground zero when the atomic bomb was dropped on Hiroshima. 
The blast blew Sadako out of the window of her family’s home. When her 
mother ran from the house, expecting that her young daughter had been 
killed, she found that her child was alive with no apparent injuries. As 
Sadako and her mother fled, they were caught in the black rain of nuclear 
fallout. Ten years later Sadako was diagnosed with acute leukemia, which 
developed secondary to the radiation exposure. 

While Sadako was hospitalized, children from the local high school made 
origami cranes, which they gave to the young patients. In Japanese, Chinese, 
and Korean culture, the crane represents good fortune and longevity. 
Sadako’s father Shigeo then recounted to his daughter a Japanese legend. 
The legend promised that a wish would be granted to an individual if they 
were able to complete the folding of 1,000 cranes. Sadako was too ill to 
return home, so she stayed in the hospital and began to fold cranes. Hoping 
she would be granted her wish to be cured, Sadako focused on her goal, 
using any paper she could find to make the cranes, including papers that 
her friends brought her from their school projects, wrapping paper from 
other children’s gifts, and even candy wrappers. In a popular version of the 
story, Sadako changed her wish to world peace, but died after having folded 
only 644. Her classmates then completed the thousand cranes, and all the 
cranes were buried with Sadako. According to another account, written by 

her brother Masahiro Sasaki, Sadako had achieved her goal of the 1,000 cranes and had continued to fold 
another 300 before her death. What is certain is that after her death, Sadako Sasaki’s schoolmates, family, 
and friends published a collection of letters that raised funds to build a monument that would memorialize 
this extraordinary girl and raise awareness of the effects of nuclear warfare. At the base of the statue of Sasaki 
holding a golden crane, in the Hiroshima Peace Park, there is a plaque that reads, “This is our cry. This is our 
prayer. Peace in the world.”

Art and medicine can, at first glance, appear to be deceptively simple. Every endeavor has a standard 
structure and procedure that can be taught. Often, however, like in the practice of origami, what we set out 
to accomplish is much more complicated than it seems on first review. 

In origami, a two-dimensional piece of paper becomes a sculpture. There are strict rules that are followed; 
however, the materials—the origami papers that are used—are diverse, discretionary, and critical to the 
final product. During the sculpting, with each fold, two surfaces that have never before been in contact 
briefly unite. Though these folds rarely stay in permanent contact, each is truly critical to the final result. 
Whether it is in the practice of medicine, art, or origami, while we may become fixated on learning the 
steps—the algorithm—the true and greatest effects of our work occur outside of those precisely executed 
folds. It is neither the procedural aspects of our work nor even its final outcome (Sadako may or may not 
have completed 1,000 cranes or been granted her wish), but rather it is the connections that we develop and 
nurture, which most influence the final impact of our endeavors. Twelve-year-old Sadako lives on forever as 
a symbol of the horrors of war and the power of peace.

Thank you, Tiffany and Jane, for the honor and opportunity of being the guest editor of this remarkable 
edition of Wild Onions. I am in awe of the final selections—truly impressed and inspired by the talent, 
creativity, and diversity of each. Thank you so much to everyone who submitted work for consideration—
your willingness to share enriches our community in so many ways. Enjoy!

Daleela Dodge, MD
Associate Professor of 
Surgery and Humanities 

Associate Program Director 
for the General Surgery 
Residency



 Wi ld  On ions  2  0  1  9           |           5

“Sunday Night”
© Anthony Sedun 
 Family, Yvonne Sedun, RN, Pain Clinic

Dear Fae,
As you know, it’s been an unseasonably wet year
and the recent months have seen rains rise the waters
to flood-stage and time return them back.

I’m sorry I missed your birthday last week. Ninety-one years
with more smiles than sorrows, but a sensitive soul
to see the gamut of life as a musician plays notes
across the scales, as a painter cultivates colors
across the canvas— a spoken tapestry of light and dark.

In the brief friendship of more recent years we shared,
I saw in yours a life unfolding, and I wonder if you
saw it, too. The way you made troubled teens I brought your way at ease
with a smile, a laugh, a story, and a gaze that said to each,
“I see you, and you are wonderful.”

Despite living minutes away, I found it hard
to stop by more often. Six kids and all this entails
will do that, I suppose. But you always understood,
you always loved my family as it was—violin-toting,
twins-a-bustling, a rambling crew of good intentions,
cute-as-button faces, and good conversations all the same.

The forecast ahead indicates some milder temperatures
in the days ahead, but the rain, they say, will return.
I have a habit of pointing to the sky in the mornings
and telling my children, “Even though you can’t always see
them, the stars are always there—just like God and the saints.”

And here in the cold December, Orion’s blue stars
flare constantly, quietly, albeit distantly. The Geminids, as well,
will have their say in a few days’ time, creasing the dark
night sky with their meteoric light.

Who will see them? Who will whisper wishes or pray intentions
at their momentary sight?  

I heard the news quietly, from an unknown number,
a message from Mindy to let me know you passed
late Sunday night.

Numbers, colors, words, and letters; shapes, sounds, and symbols
all together at last. Even as we cherish moments and
speak memories, perhaps the persistence of light
tells the more splendid story: “I see you,
and you are wonderful.”

Love, Your Friend

Modular Origami in Lab
©   Suzanne Boltz   

 Department of Surgery

Man’s Best Friend
©   Yan Leyfman   MSIV



6          |           Wi ld  On ions   2  0  1  9

Decisions
© Kelly Chambers, CRNA
 Department of Anesthesiology

I’m hurt
I’m laying flat
You’re sweating
I’m not
It’s loud and bright
Where’s my mom?
Do I have a mom?
Can I work tomorrow?
Yes
Tachycardia, Hypoxia
Mediastinal shift
Everyone knows what comes next

Needle decompression

I’m improving
You saved me
Short lived
Hypoxia returns
Intubate me 
You broke my tooth
I’m hurt 
You hurt me
You can’t save me 
Do you practice when to stop
Does my mom, my work, my humanity
Seep into the algorithm

No

Maybe that’s how it should be 
Do the thing to save it
Do the thing to save me
But gently
Save this plastic flesh
I don’t make decisions 
I’m just the simulation mannequin

In Flight
© Robert Ganse
 Information Technology

Down the Rabbit Hole
© Christina Crnjar, CCRP
 Department of Pediatrics



 Wi ld  On ions   2  0  1  9           |           7

I Am a Blank Sheet
© Natalie Sullivan, RN
 Department of Emergency Medicine

I am a blank sheet. Shapeless but equipped with the instruction manual for “RN”
Like origami, provided with the steps to each intricacy, 
I am pliable in the hands of this profession which will craft me into the amiable provider I set out to be
Until it pulsates through my veins, muscles trained to each crease, I will fold and unfold in practice
Every patient, their story, their sorrows–all impressions for which my training did not prepare me for

Tests resulted: cancer. And I fold, crumbling at the knees, bearing just some of the pain now burdening this 
mother, wife, sister, aunt.

But I unfold, shrouding my unease so as not to concern my patient about to receive the news. 
Perhaps, though, in seeing the remnants of those creases, she will find consolation in my connection to 
her sorrows

Surveying the track marks of his antecubes, I ponder how many encounters he has had with us.
I fold a pamphlet into his belongings bag, in the hopes that he might realize what damage has unfolded
And proceed to fold my hands in a silent prayer that such victims of substance abuse may seek the 
solace they direly need

Innocently grabbing the fifth blanket to fold around my patient. Knowing full well he will not make it 
through the night

I fold the DNR paperwork into the chart, keeping that pestilent reminder out of view for visiting family
Providing even a semblance of comfort in these final hours unfolds an impression of the value of my 
role 

When the remnants of a rhythm fade into a flat line, we fold our hands in respect of the life which could 
have been.

“Family entering” bellows through the bay. Utter silence billows and unfolds where there was once a 
frenzy of activity.
A swift embrace folds around a mourning stranger as the only force rescuing her from her buckling 
knees

 I am present in those emergencies. Bearing witness to one life’s beginning, and seconds later another’s end. 
But in the end, even with all the folds, I still stand tall, still that same sheet. 
Prepared to fold, unfold, fold, unfold … for it’s the art of transforming these lives
That I hold so dearly. 

Sweet Intoxication               © Malgorzata Sudol   Department of Medicine



8          |           Wi ld  On ions   2  0  1  9

Scars
© John Messmer, MD
 Department of Family and Community Medicine

There the delicacy of your skin is underscored by
The echo of the day she was torn from your womb. 
Not a speedbump on the course of my finger; 
More like a direction indicator 
Or an arbitrary boundary.
“Go no further than this line,”
It states and I stop
And consider
Japanese kintsugi. 

Imperfections make the object more beautiful.
It’s the wabi sabi way. 
A moment in your history that only 
Half of us could do.
Having been broken,
You are strong in that place.
Not literal gold filling the scar –
A more precious filler –
A mother’s love.

Bound
© Marisa Riley
 MSI

These pages I search.
They are bound, and they bind
me to this path I pursue.

Lazy - I listen as leaves litter
the skillfully secluded recesses 
of my skull.
Watch as the letters coil and cling,
cuffing me.
They hold me, guide me,
caress me and force me
Forward

till I forget which word I started on
and where I hope to land.

I am
Bound.

Lilly Garden
©  Oana Boltt

Department of Pharmacology



 Wi ld  On ions   2  0  1  9           |           9

Intangible
© Kelly Chambers, CRNA
 Department of Anesthesiology

Every case this paper folds
Secure your airway
Breath for you
The creases fall in the same places
Trending numbers
Adjusting anesthetic depth

Bend the corners as structure forms
Defect repaired 
Wound is closed
Final tuck
You are whole

Another well-crafted crane 
For the surgeon’s respected collection
For me another lovely memory
Of a collection of delicate folds

If ...
© Lynelle David
 Patient

If no-one came & talked to me
  -  Would I care?

If someone stopped & spoke to me
  -  Would I share?

If solitude were golden coins
  A rich man would I be?

If loneliness to virtue leads
  Would I become holy?

If contemplation makes one wise
  Would wisdom shine in me?

If questioning to answers led
  Would all the questions cease?

If grace & mercy ruled my heart
  Would all roads lead to peace?

The Supplicant        ©   J. Spence Reid, MD

Department of Orthopaedics and Rehabilitation



10          |           Wi ld  On ions  2  0  1  9

Mister Serendipity
© Sigmund David   Patient

My new kidney
Came when I least
Expected it to
And Lord Of Lords
Worked perfectly
From the very beginning

It came after
I had given up hope

I was told any kidney
I would receive
Would last
No more 
Than three or five years
(For I already was
Seventy-years old)
The donor
Was in his thirties--
A prisoner

I will take those odds

He died
To give me renewed
Hope

I want to do the same:
For one day
When my time comes
I will donate
Whatever part is 
Still valuable
To others
Even if it is just my skin

I have no idea
How my life
Will unfold

Every day now
Has become
Precious
To me

I am keenly aware
Every day
Is by grace

I am still recovering
From my surgery
Three weeks ago

Each day I become a little 
stronger
A little more flexible
Increase my stamina

Why yesterday
I even made
Breakfast
For myself

My cheeks
Are now rosy
First time in years

Within four weeks
I should be driving, again

Freedom!

Thank you!

Mister Serendipity!

Seascape #3
©   Cameron Barber (Age 13)

Family of Heather Barber, Health Physics



 Wi ld  On ions   2  0  1  9           |           11

The Shapes Between
© Marisa Riley   MSI

The shifting shape of the space
settles smooth
between self and other.

But then I see your
hands held out 
to hug my healing heart- 
and let the weight of my sorrow 
sit in your palms
for a while.

In the safety of our embrace, we are celestial- 
filled with fire and fervor, 
burning our way into one another’s hearts.
And the momentum of our movement
pulls me closer into you.

Close enough 
to count the crinkled creases 
framing a gaze that penetrates 
my self-inflicted haze, 
and breaks old shapes to pieces.

They evaporate into the ether,
into the extended moment
moving between 
what was once self and other.

Our space is filled 
with the shape of us,
and there is nothing left to cross.

Blue Flower of Hope 
©  Ashley Trumbo

Department of Anesthesiology

I Like Pink
© Barbara Sedun (Age 8)  
 Family of Yvonne Sedun, RN, Pain Clinic

Pink the color of cotton candy 
like a fluffy cloud, reminding 
me of unicorns, ballet, and girls.  
A very pretty color that is not in the 
rainbow.
The color of sweet 
and beautiful songs.
All kinds of pink like 
Hot Pink, cotton pink,
Salmon, violet pink, and
The color pink.



12          |           Wi ld  On ions  2  0  1  9

Mosaic of Many
© Hope Pesner   Patient

Words shape 
Alter direction 
Help create
Change perception

With each day
See past the disability
Don’t take away
The possibilities

Look for a chance 
To go
Change your stance 
And grow

As we rearrange 
We will show
The world will change 
All will know

With each passing day 
Smidge by smidge
We’ll make our way 
Build a bridge

From Where we are 
To what we want 
See how far
Don’t let it daunt

Take responsibility 
Make a stand
With different abilities
Who knows where we’ll land

Make a connection 
Share your soul 
Each reflection 
Makes us whole

Stay on track 
Always think
When we look back 
Steps from the brink

Work past the fears
And know there were plenty 
But see a vision so clear
A Mosaic of Many.
 

Gold Rush
©  Ashley Trumbo

Department of Anesthesiology

Untitled
© Kyler Morrow
 Patient



 Wi ld  On ions   2  0  1  9           |           13

Judge’s Comments
This memorial to the artist’s great-grandmother connects two individuals separated by a century and a language 
barrier by matching the intentional work of both sets of careful hands. This conceptual portrait invites the viewer 
to quietly explore the impact of ancestral research, memory, language, and the first person narratives on our own 
identities and our life’s works.

First Place Art
No One Can Remember My Great-Grandmother’s Real Name

© Mira Green
Family of Michael J. Green, MD, Departments of Internal Medicine and Humanities

Artist comments: I have recently been working extensively with the subject of my great-grandmother’s diaries, written in French 
from 1919 – 1951. These diaries are intimate accounts spanning 32 years of a young Jewish woman’s life in New York City at 
the turn of the century. For this piece I recreated pages from her diary using a matte-medium photographic process, so that the 
final product is semi-translucent and skin-like. I then sewed together envelopes using the pages of an old french grammar guide 
from the 1940s to hold these pages. 



14          |           Wi ld  On ions   2  0  1  9

First Place Literature
Origami Star Instructions: IVF Journey Guidance

©  Laura Solt
Department of Medical Education 

Cut 4 strips of paper each measuring 1 inch by 18 inches, use a ruler for precision
Grow follicles each measuring 17-18 millimeters, use Gonal F 150 unit            
injections twice daily for optimal growth

Fold each strip of paper in half, press hard crease in middle, it is okay if the ends                   
are not lined up perfectly
Night before egg retrieval, husband gives Novarel trigger shot, it is okay if                 
you bleed at injection site, this is normal

Fold strips down one across the other tucking the last strip inside the square to                 
ensure stability
Retrieve 14 eggs, 5 of good quality, fertilize 3 embryos, have free fluid in uterus, 
decide to freeze embryos to ensure success  

Turn over folded paper, fold bottom left strip into a 90 degree angle toward the left, fold          
in half lengthwise and tuck into opposite crease
Wait until next menstrual cycle, start Lupron injections 20 units once daily to stop   
all hormone production

Repeat until all strips have small triangles and are tucked inside one another
Schedule implantation date. Start taking estradiol pill 2 times a day to grow        
uterine lining. When this doesn’t work, increase to 3 times a day

Fold bottom left strip into a 90 degree angle toward the left, fold in half lengthwise and    
tuck into opposite crease, this will create a point in your star.
Thaw and grow frozen embryos. Hope to grow each embryo to 6-8 cells.
One does not grow, 1 grows to 2 cells, 1 grows to 4 cells. Pray for a miracle,        
implant the 2 embryos

Repeat until all strips, on all sides, have their own point in the star, set the star on a flat 
surface to make for easy work.
Continue estradiol pills 3 times a day, husband gives progesterone in oil injections,   
1 unit twice a day. Lay on bed or sofa to make for minimal pain with injections

Star is complete, cut paper strips to meet at each point and hide blemishes.
After 2 week wait, receive call from doctor that IVF failed.  
Wear a smile to hide the heartache.

Judge’s Comments
A remarkable juxtaposition of making stories - origami star creation and unsuccessful In Vitro Fertilization. The 
ordinary paired with the extra-ordinary. Blemishes we heal with extra paper, deep pain we routinely cover with 
smiles. Tension between a technical skill and the step by step of an infinitely complex magic.



 Wi ld  On ions   2  0  1  9           |           15

First Place Photography
Artist

©   Zhuolin Wang, PhD 
Family, Zhexi Ma, Department of Medicine

Judge’s Comments
This black and white image of a lone preening waterfowl captivates the viewer with its natural form, color, and 
various surfaces. The photographer isolates the subject and its reflection slightly left of center amidst a field of black, 
providing a satisfying nod to photographic giants, such as Robert Mapplethorpe and Edward Weston.



16          |           Wi ld  On ions  2  0  1  9

The First Blessing 
© Angela Sedun   
 Family of Yvonne Sedun, RN, Pain Clinic

For Cory and Tony Costanza on the
occasion of their marriage 

You were married on a Thursday
during the onset of Hurricane Andrea.

The power of the storm sent
a front of drizzle on the
outset of your new life together.

Like a mist of mystery
shrouding all that is to come

Joy
Pain
Sorrow
Happiness
Discouragement
Dreams
Disagreements-
Bliss.

The storm, the push
and pull of the forces of nature
and the moon – a sign
of celestial influence on
our monotony
and triumph – every day
lives affected,
precipitating action, response, emotion.

Transformed forever
every hurricane, drizzle, and storm.
These shall remind you of the bond
forever formed that you now share:

Weather the storms
This too will pass
In it together

as husband and wife.

Love Mug
© Devin DePamphilis
 Family, Sharon DePamphilis
 Management Reporting and Decision Support

Westlin Winds
© Seamus Carmichael   
 Harrell Health Sciences Library



 Wi ld  On ions   2  0  1  9           |           17

Dancing in the Rain        ©   Malgorzata Sudol
Department of Medicine

Relatively
© Sudhanshu Bhatnagar, MD   
 PGY2 Resident, Internal Medicine

Relatively,
When I was small my dreams felt bigger
Every “fwoosh, fwoosh, fwoosh” into balloons 
Could make them as big as my hope could hold.

Relatively,
More doors were open then.
I could make art with any color, any tool, anywhere.
Now my art is here. You see it – those people don’t.

Relatively,
The world seems happier.
Like the Trolley Car could go through without fear.
But of course, we aren’t all one people of people. 

Relatively,
I liked myself more.
I didn’t question the ripples of each choice chosen.
I let the pieces fall and knew mosaics had beauty.

Relatively,
I didn’t know the words.
The ones that name each one of Pandora’s horrors
Or the ones that made me wish for silence. 

Practically,
These facts and thoughts I can stitch on as patches,
Don’t really change things. But relatively,
Maybe they do.



18          |           Wi ld  On ions   2  0  1  9

Miracle Child
© Banan Otaibi  MSI

The nurses told me you were special,
 but that I could only spend a few more weeks with you.
You might never speak, eat, or walk,
 but you finally got to go home.
They told me I’ll never see another child like you again:
medical miracle, once-in-a-lifetime kind of case.

What fascinated me most was the joy I felt in your presence. 

Your brief laughs-
 fleeting moments interrupting hours of pain and loneliness;
everything they conveyed-
 warmth, trust, connection amidst your cold hospital room;
will hold a permanent place in my heart. Inner Music

©   Kate Levenberg   MSII



 Wi ld  On ions  2  0  1  9           |           19

Moon Above the Afterglow
© Jonathan Frazier
 Center Stage Performer

Living Link
© Hope Pesner   
 Patient

For just a bit
shining bright
the nights are lit
by rainbow lights.

Symbols of sharing
yours and mine
so many caring
family time.

If only the plans
of light and love
traversed the land
over and above 

No more hate
towards each other
sharing fate
one to another

A simple smile
lighting the dark
across the miles
making a mark

Moving towards
the need to bend
paying it forward
becoming friends

Learning to hear
what is said
making it clear
we share what’s ahead. 

One world
standing on the verge
all unfurled
fighting the urge

We come at last
to more than an illusion
moving past
all our delusions.

With love in our hearts
each unique
we form a part
a living link.

Fatigue
© Diane Haeji Jang
 MSII



20          |           Wi ld  On ions   2  0  1  9

The Terrible Twos
© Jason Mascoe  MSII

I notice the “hellos” rhythmically oscillate with “take cares.” They swelled into an allegro that complimented 
the pounding of my heart. This silent prelude captured my soul’s nondisjunction between an anxious 
excitement and terrific fear.

Today began with me awaiting your arrival. My schedule’s highlight, you beheld my attention before we 
met. You were such a rarity. I wanted to impress you, and my accompanying guest. I spent hours studying 
the mythical anomaly whom others told me you were. You were an enigma to the world. Please pardon my 
ignorance in advance, the odds were never in your favor. We were never to meet. I needed to understand 
how life’s early pressures [mis]held you, [mis]folded you, doing its best to [mis]carry you from anticipated 
unfavorable hardship. However, here you were, a few steps away.

I prepared well for our encounter. Mentally reviewing my notes, I visualized you to be in the worst shape 
possible. You lived two of your best years, and were supposed to be preparing yourself for a difficult departure 
as your expected fragile body would be unable to match the stride of your spirit. I am sorry that my hopes 
for you had no foundation to be built on. I could only offer a genuinely warm smile—deeply rooted in 
unmanifested pity— and an intangible box to cradle you in. I prematurely entitled it “prognosis” so you and 
your family could stomach it better. This way, at least your new limitations would’ve kept you safe and, more 
importantly, comfortably nestled in our doubts for what little life of yours should remain.

I pictured you to be so fragile, that I had to change my approach in how to handle your care. Hoping the 
facts would be my friend to protect my heart, I attempted to center my focus, reviewing the questions for 
our interview. 

Any major health problems her life?
  How’s her hole in her heart progressing? 

Any noticeably unique facial features developing as she matures?
Any unique walking?

Issues feeding?
How independent is she able to be?

Any learning problems?
Sadly, I was most certain that I knew the inevitable answers to each.

Hands on the door, my heart sinks. I can feel the joy that your previous friends gave me dissipate through 
my pores and evaporate into fear. I prayed to not allow a broken heart to break through the smile that may 
be the only source of peace you and your family may receive this visit.                  Continued on Next Page

First-Year in Hershey “My Phone and My Sunset View” ©  Qian Yang   MSI



 Wi ld  On ions   2  0  1  9           |           21

Rejoice in the trials and hardships.
It’s for your refinement.

Don’t shy away.
Step in.

Embrace it.
Grow.

One last selfish pep talk, and it was time.

“Hello” was the common greeting for the most uncommon encounter. I froze in wonder and awe of you. In 
one greeting, you took my breath away, and with it you shredded all prior plans, position, and understanding 
that I accepted as fate. I thought I was in control, but—my dear—the stage was all yours. I watched your 
spirit confidently overcome the mosaic mess others beheld in their paintings of your life. You were the 
masterpiece of an uncommon folding. So uniquely molded, with vibrant edge and beauty. There was no 
denying the varying aesthetic your wrapping brought.

We barely exchanged more than five sentences, but with each response you pressed into my fear and replaced 
it with your resilience. My joy was restored as I watch milestones become a simple step under your feet as 
you stretched out your tiny hands to life; pressing forward. I walked in wondering how to manage the 
trisomy’s terror that your reviews spoke of. According to them you were supposed to be a no show—forever 
backstage, out of the limelight. But, today, I gazed upon a star shining brighter than the norm, whom I was 
graced to be an audience to. Before birth, you took the odds into your grasp, remended what attempted to 
fold you and made it into the art we now appreciate as your life.

You were my focus of study. You weren’t supposed to be my greatest source of joy that day. You lived up to 
the angst, but not as I hoped; a beautiful disappointment, indeed.

The kisses you blew me as I walked out of your room carried love sufficient to close the hole in your heart 
and remold mine as it melted to your spirit’s touch. I knew you had three copies of two, instead of the one 
set intended for you. Yet, my one wish was that there were three copies of you. One of you to return to your 
mum ... one of you to sing, laugh, smile, and dance on the stages of others’ hearts and ... finally, one for me to 
take with me and keep in the pocket of my whitecoat, next to my copy of Maxwell’s—near to my heart. The 
greatest terror I encountered was not being able to have two more minutes of joy, with you.

Sunset Over Fillmore ©   Bradley Long
Harrel Health Sciences Library



22          |           Wi ld  On ions  2  0  1  9

Keeping Score
© Christine Peterson, MD   Department of Radiology

In December 2010, I had strange headaches, which led to a brain tumor diagnosis and an urgent craniotomy 
all inside of 1 week. When I saw the brain mass on my MRI, I thought I was going to imminently die.

I was 35. I had gone to ‘school’ for 26 years. I had been out of training for only 4 years. I had 3 kids under 
3. I had just moved to Hershey about a year before. I did not have time to have a brain tumor. I did not want 
a brain tumor.

I had surgery and was pretty sick afterwards. I spent time in the ICU (a few different ICUs, actually), main 
hospital, and various in- and out-patient rehabs. I was away from work for a year.

Thankfully, I did not perish, as I immediately thought when I looked at the MRI image on the screen. But, 
over the course of that year, I learned a lot about what’s REALLY important to me and what isn’t (but I had 
spent a whole lot of energy worrying about).

On that terrible day when I looked at my MRI and thought my death or severe disability was imminent, I did 
not ONCE think about:

a. My past test scores
b. My academic achievements
c. How many national society committees I was on
d. My CV

Not to say that those things are unimportant. Not at all. Of course they’re important. To some degree. But, 
they are not everything.

In that moment when I thought I was going to die, the very first thing I thought about was my daughter and, 
if I died, who was going to help her with her dress for prom (in a house full of boys). She was 2. That was 
my first thought. The other stuff didn’t occur to me right then.  

But, I had spent YEARS worrying about them.

We all have an over-inflated sense of delayed gratification. That’s how we’ve gotten as far as we have. I’m just 
going to push through for a little while longer because it’ll be so much better on the other side of the finish 
line.

But, what if it’s not? What if this is as good as it’ll ever be? This might be it. Is THIS good enough? Maybe you 
won’t get “more.” Maybe you will.

It’s also very easy to get caught up in and angry because of the scorekeeping. He has 2 less calls than me.  
She gets easier clinical assignments than I do. It never ends.  And you know what? After all of that, you don’t 
“win.” You just simmer in resentment. You fester. In the end, it just hurts you. This is not the same as an 
awareness of these issues and speaking up for yourself or others, which you absolutely must do, but we all 
need to be careful of becoming consumed by keeping score.

I had the opportunity (although I wouldn’t quite have used that word at the time) to re-evaluate where I was 
and to look at my achievements up to that point. And the things that I had devoted the most time to were not 
always the most important things to me, it turned out. I had spun my wheels a good deal of the time fighting 
against or trying to achieve things that I thought, at the time, would make me “happier.”

Don’t make the same mistake. Do not lose some of your humanity over 2 percentage points on a test or allow 
yourself to become quasi-obsessed with call schedules. If it were all gone tomorrow, they may not have been 
all that important.



 Wi ld  On ions  2  0  1  9           |           23

El Fin del Mundo 
© Virginia Gonzalez
 Heart and Vascular Institute

I Chose Life
© Pardis Pooshpas  MSIII

From the body donors of the anatomy lab

I chose life,
life for you,
life for the sick.
I chose 
to bestow the gift of knowledge.
Accept it but 
don’t forget to transform it 
to the precious gift of life. 
Life, this collection of moments, 
playing catch with your dog,
chasing the flying leaves,
tasting the fragrance of chocolate cosmos.
These fleeting moments,
their memories
plunge me deep within.
This is not all. 
This is not all. 

You see, death seized the pulse,
the breath,
the warmth,
but not my will 
nor my power
to change: 
this magic
gleams through every moment.
It dissolves the division 
between life and death,
between you and I,
this utterly meaningless division.
This magic is eternal. 

Seeing Green
© Devin DePamphilis
 Family, Sharon DePamphilis
 Management Reporting and Decision Support

Guilt
© Sudhanshu Bhatnagar, MD   
 PGY2 Resident, Internal Medicine

Guilt
Strikes!- like a ravenous piranha,
That gnaws ceaselessly
Without remorse.
Swirling and 
Ripping and
Tearing away:
It strips chunk after chunk,
Of who I am. 



24          |           Wi ld  On ions   2  0  1  9

Second Floor, Hospital Window View
© Judy Schaefer, RN   
 Kienle Center Member

You look like a moth, a shawly cloth thing
Burnt sienna
with a face full of folds, small wraps of flesh
surrounding large cataract eyes

I can’t imagine that you can walk
but I am certain that you can fly

To which clinic do you belong?

Your wings hold a wobbly cane,
a string bag of straying groceries

There they go—piling over the curb
An orange, red apple, can of chicken soup
Green vested
volunteer. And you are rescued momentarily.

For Doug
© Melissa Greene
 Creative Writing Teacher, Penn State Cancer Institute

Cancer clings
as if it had been invited
onto the hide of the great oak
that bears it with dignity and grace
for all the years it may take it
to die.
Except the tree doesn’t.
The power of the sun and the wind say “no”
then laugh out loud with a moon
that shines down 
from between fate’s dark branches;
stirring leaves,
defying the odds.
Somehow, they know
a thing or two about hope.

Note: Burl is considered a cancer or “tumor” on trees. 
Doug, a wood craftsman, makes pens for cancer patients 
out of burl, to illustrate the point that beauty can emerge 
from the cancer experience as well.

Snowdrifts 
© Brian Piazza, MD
 Resident, Department of Orthopaedics and Rehabilitation



 Wi ld  On ions  2  0  1  9           |           25

Judge’s Comments
This collection of inked cartoons fashioned after a family’s photo album brings the depicted figures alive in a similar 
way that a great storyteller flourishes with tangential musings and relatable truths. The presence of the artist’s hand 
minimizes the passage of time and connects the family members, instead, with a familiar gesture, facial expression 
or emphasized characteristic.

Second Place Art
Family Origins

© Michael J. Green, MD
Departments of Internal Medicine and Humanities



26          |           Wi ld  On ions  2  0  1  9

Judge’s Comments

The joining of origami creation and a life 

struggling to survive. Folds become adverse 

conversations, illness markers that speak 

to the bias, lack of respect, the absence of 

compassion. The last stanza is very powerful.

Second Place Literature
What Fold?

©  Amber Kulaga  Patient

Oh, you’re an alcoholic-
 fold out.
Tell us everything.
 Your secrets keep you sick.

But you’re anorexic-
 fold in.
We’re not funded
 for that diagnostic duo.

But you’re still an alcoholic-
 fold out.
We need to know your (drinking) history
 Your liver is sick, maybe dying.

Poisoned and starved-
 fold in.
You’re volatile-
 read: dangerous.

You have to eat-
 fold out.
But we can only cover
 steps one and three, Good Luck.

Oh, you’re how old?-
 fold in.
We can’t help you now
 hear: it’s too late.

Fold out, Fold in-
 lost in creases.
Origami drunk
 and starved for life.
Always bending,
 to avoid the break.



 Wi ld  On ions   2  0  1  9           |           27

Judge’s Comments
This powerful vertical composition preserves the details found in Ansel Adam’s photography of the American West. 
The silhouetted portrait of the double pines in the foreground holds equal reverence with the expansive landscape 
that presses the depth of field thousands of miles into the horizon. Similarly, the cerulean blue reflection of the peaks 
is reminiscent of Hokusai’s The Great Wave.

Second Place Photography
Valley of  Ten Peaks
©  Brian Piazza, MD

Resident, Department of Orthopaedics and Rehabilitation



28          |           Wi ld  On ions  2  0  1  9

Folds
© Anthony Sedun
 Family of Yvonne Sedun, RN, Pain Clinic

Late November in Houston, above the quiet anthem of green
sweetgums astir in the breeze, a monarch butterfly skitters along
an invisible ridgeline, propelled toward a purpose,
hidden and heroic all the same.

Origami of instinct, it journeys alone, till nightfall,
when it gathers together in hydrangea-like blossoms on trees.
Except, the migration has moved on, and
for reasons all its own, it remained.

Back home, the crabapple at the top of the berm out front,
along with the volunteer peach trees in the garden
have been removed, at last.

Twig by branch by trunk by root, the stiff sentinels stand
no more. We decided this, after all.

Barbara lost a baby tooth and placed it in a sandwich bag
beneath her pillow. The Tooth Fairy did not come right away,
so she wrote a note: “I have been waiting a week and a day
since my tooth has fallen out, but you still haven’t come….”
One morning soon after, she found a $2 bill
under her pillow, at last.

Twenty years ago, a billion butterflies fluttered their way
to the mountains of Michoacán. The oyamel firs,
like the butterflies themselves, cling to the steeps still,
perhaps remembering a time when the planet was cooler
and wetter, when the Tooth Fairy was more likely
to alight on a pillow in a dark room
and find the dreams of a girl, folded neatly
like the wings of a monarch at night,
moved by whispers of origami and flight.

Kirin
©   Alaina Jacouvino
 MOA, Float

City Blocks
©   Susan Landis, CRNA

 Retired, Department of Anesthesiology



 Wi ld  On ions   2  0  1  9           |           29

What I Would Give
© Melissa Greene
 Creative Writing Teacher, Penn State Cancer Institute

If I could hold the sky in both hands,
I would be careful not to squeeze too hard
for fear of denting a star, or pinching Pluto,
or choking the life out of Mars.
I would make sure I only sipped from the Big Dipper
so I could save a bit for you.

I would let the stars sift through my fingers like sugar,
ask the sun to smile through the clouds, slow as you        
    please,
I would coax it, cajole it, 
dare it to laugh, out loud, in a sweep of a dawn
far grander than pain.
I would laugh along with it,
strumming its ukulele rays of pale silver and pink
until you could see beyond what has been, and more;
until you could see
it’s only me, again,
making a parade of the heavens
to help you feel safe.

Hands
©   Makenzie Myers

  Daughter of Eizabeth Myers, Educational Affairs

Shapes
© Susan Osgood
 Patient

Smooth forms shape my life
Beautiful origami
Folds must be precise

The Caring Domain
©   Frances Civello

Nursing Administration

Folds
© Irene Sedun   Age 10
  Family of Yvonne Sedun, RN, Pain Clinic

The world is an origami masterpiece
Slowly folding, always creating, ever changing
Mountains, valleys, creases 
Birds fly, wolves run, and fish swim across the 
exquisite paper known as Earth
Our world, made with expert hands by God



30          |           Wi ld  On ions  2  0  1  9

Results
© Alison Smolinski
 MD/PhD Program

My beloved black mom bag spills
One quick swipe of a kitty paw
The purse with my life’s contents
Explodes on the floor - -

A magenta pleather wallet, three tampons, a slightly cracked iPhone 6s, purple hair pick, keys, work 
identification badge, near empty Burt’s Bees coconut pear lip balm and a handful of crumpled receipts - are 
scattered across the faux-wood kitchen flooring

The perp looks on with a sly Garfield-like smile. Reviewing each item before tossing back into the deep abyss 
of my everyday bag would be prudent. 

An evenly folded piece of computer paper peaks out beneath the IKEA kitchen island.
Little voices squeal through the open window
An unplanned game of tag has erupted in the backyard

Off my hands and knees
The rush of remembering cascades down my body
Knocking me off balance 

The edge of the neatly folded paper reveals a secret 
Maternal Fetal Medicine
The sterile dark room is temporarily lit as Dr. North Carolina accent enters, washes his hands, and asks, “Are 
you ready?”

I’m only here to be certain, to know, because if there’s something we can do now, “Yes,” I mutter.

The preliminary scan and subsequent data collected reveal the possibility of an issue with normal 
developmental fetal growth.

Do not Google Trisomy 8

Do not panic

Twenty one days must pass before the measurements can be retaken. 
Back in a vulnerable position, cold, dark, and too real.
If the neck folds continue to thicken between scans a meeting with a genetic counselor will be scheduled, 
preparations made. 

I can’t squeeze my eyelids any closer together. Complete focus on the darkness as the chilly goop is slathered 
across my scared belly. Over the dead zone - the thick walls, layers of hardened skin where the stomach 
staples held me together as I healed from the head on collision five years ago. 

The spot under the reversed ileostomy  
If baby hovers there’s no measuring today
“So much dancing, just hold that pose,” Dr. Tarheel exclaims. “We’ve got it, you can get cleaned up.”

Sliding off the edge of the exam table, I nearly slip on the floor, catching myself in a Fantastia inspired 
twirling elephant moment. The first smile in three weeks flashes briefly but no one’s around to see it. I’m to 
text hubby ASAP - he needs to save what little PTO he has for -
The door handle turns ninety degrees, Dr. Vinegary Barbecue Sauce, swirls over to the desktop, pulls up the 
original scan, reviews it then switches to today. No difference, even a bit less reading. All clear.

Continued on next page



 Wi ld  On ions   2  0  1  9           |           31

Before the last word slips out of Dr. Cheer Wine’s 
mouth, I’m on my feet, overtly slung black bag 
on my shoulder, as the nurse hands me the results. 
Pleasantries exchanged at breakneck pace as I sashay 
down the hall. I salute the receptionist as the nurse 
states, “No follow-up needed.”

I continue my solo dance party toward the exit. 
Momentarily glancing into the waiting area. My eyes 
catch those who did require a follow-up. I guiltily fold 
the results into a square, impatiently tapping my foot 
as the elevator crawls to the fifth floor. The chime of 
the elevator door signals a young couple to step out. 
Fear and powerlessness cover their faces. I smile, like 
a demur cartoon bunny, step into the elevator silently 
thanking my lucky stars while wishing positive results, 
no follow-up required results for the worried elevator 
couple, and all those waiting to see Dr. Outer Banks. 

A shrill giggle immediately followed by, “Walk the 
plank you stinky sister,” reaches my ears through the 
open kitchen window. I refold the results. Gently place 
the paper in my black purse. I’ll always remember. Under the Surface

© Renee Seibel
 Department of Medical Education

Abandoned
© Oana Boltt
 Department of Pharmacology



32          |           Wi ld  On ions   2  0  1  9

Working for the Heart
© John Gaspich III   MSI

He was strong.
He was bold.
He was so kind.
A heart of gold.

It’s been months now.
Yet pain still comes.

It arrives without warning.
Sometimes at night,
Sometimes in morning.
It stings the eyes, and strangles the soul.

From time to time I hear that laugh,
I’ll turn with hope,
But know it’s hopeless.

Hearts will break in many ways.
Some are silent.
Some scream aloud.
Some will rip up.
Others bog down.

Each time I wield my cold steel upon their skin
I hear a voice calling to me.

I know its meaning.
I know its point.
I know its anguish.

I can not answer.
They can not see.
The voice I hear is killing me.

Behind a smile and with much grace,
I hide so well how I hate this place.

The place I know, what I might miss,
Could leave another feeling this.

So work we do, and strain we shall
That none should feel what I feel now.

Hand of the Creator
©  Nicole Seacord   Patient

Pop of Color
© Frances Civello 
 Nursing Administration



 Wi ld  On ions   2  0  1  9           |           33

MSK Dissection
©  Zhexi Lu   MSI

Gratitude
© Pardis Pooshpas   MSIII

Hand in hand, we
will drop seeds 
everywhere we go;
we will water the bone-dry root;
we will mend the torn leaf. 
We learned this from you, day one,
when we were humbled by 
your breed of kindness,
generosity,
courage. 

They call it gratitude. 
What should we call it
when our appreciation 
exceeds the power of
words, when the essence of language
has eluded us.
We choose silence of the listening air.
The dwelling greens will speak 
generation after generation.
Their talks will never die. 

I chose life,
life for you,
life for the sick.
I chose 
to bestow the gift of knowledge.

Accept it but 
don’t forget to transform it 
to the precious gift of life. 
Life, this collection of moments, 
playing catch with your dog,
chasing the flying leaves,
tasting the fragrance of chocolate cosmos.
These fleeting moments,
their memories
plunge me deep within.
This is not all. 
This is not all. 

You see, death seized the pulse,
the breath,
the warmth,
but not my will 
nor my power
to change: 
this magic
gleams through every moment.
It dissolves the division 
between life and death,
between you and I,
this utterly meaningless division.
This magic is eternal. 



34          |           Wi ld  On ions   2  0  1  9

Conviction
© Aaron Jacobs   MSIV

Do not preach, but practice
Do not persuade, but ponder
Believe what you will, will not what you believe
One, two, many or none
Permit with questionable gaze
Fear can blind, fear not the unknown
Accept all truths as equals, not enemies
The right to be right is not righteous 
We are all right
We are all wrong 
We are all experienced
We are all naïve
We are all human

Alelectasis on X-ray
© Judy Schaefer, RN
 Kienle Center Member

Been holding my breath since you died 
Lungs like wings forgotten and neatly folded  
tight within my chest 
Today I decided to breathe
to coax my lungs to exhale, then inhale
 and again
White vacancy on a black and white x ray
I needed a picture. I’m from Missouri, so show-me
And so the doctor did. Reversible.  Re-inflatable.
Now I am inspired, breathing deeply
and again
as I watch distant starlings soar in flight
When do they rest, where do they nest?
At night? In the day?
Turning, lifting, folding back in murmuration
Slowly again, soaring, wings unfolding

Look Up
©  Conor Lenhardt   MSI

Family Tapestry
© Daleela Dodge, MD
 Departments of Surgery and Humanities



 Wi ld  On ions   2  0  1  9           |           35

Holiday Vibrance
©   Yan Leyfman  MSIV

Perspective
© Danielle Peterson, MD   Resident, Department of Surgery

Amidst ennui
 Endless papers
  Pressured deadlines
   Daily grading
    Growing anxieties
    Academic enrichment 
   Endearing people
  Promoting delight
 Delegate goodness
Give answers

Words are written. Written. Recorded. Events have happened. Happened. Occurred. 
Tragedy, Comedy. Comedy, Tragedy. 
A sine wave. 
You only know where you are if stop moving. 
Equal likelihood of either possibility at any given moment. 
Comedy, Tragedy. Tragedy, Comedy. 
Entangle someone else in your mess and they will always oppose you.
Never the same direction, but always connected despite the distance.
Spookiness at a distance. 
Tragedy, Comedy. Comedy, Tragedy. 
Uncertainty is the only universal truth in this box. 
You only know your rate of growth if you let go of where you are. 
Comedy, Tragedy. Tragedy, Comedy. 

We start with solutions and end with questions. 



36          |           Wi ld  On ions   2  0  1  9

Can You See Past My Head Covering?
© Houda Bouhmam  MSII

On an early Tuesday morning
Sir, I am a medical student from your care team and I am here to check on you, how are you doing?
Oh, you have a “headband” on
Sir, how did last night go for you? Did you sleep well?
 Where are you from?
I am from around here. How is your pain today?
No no I meant originally, are you from Pakistan?
No, I am from Morocco. Does it hurt when I press here?
Is Morocco in Saudi Arabia?
No. Morocco is in North Africa and Saudi Arabia is in Southwest Asia. Any nausea or vomiting with your 
breakfast this morning?
Are you going back to practice there after your training?

I am just tired
I am tired of answering the same superficial questions about how I look
I am tired of being asked where I am from and whether I am going back 
I am tired to being profiled and categorized based on my head
My head that is more interesting than it looks
My head that thinks and processes emotions, despite the covering
My head that thrives from experiencing and being experienced
If you can see past my head covering.

I am just tired 
I am not Malala Yousafzai, I am not Linda Sarsour, I am not Dalia Mogahed, I am not Ilhan Omar
We may look alike to you, but we are truly not
Our background stories, our cultures, our ways of thinking and perceiving the world, our life goals, our 
struggles…
Everything behind the head covering is different 
Look what you are missing out by being trapped in my head 
You will be better off 
If you can see past my head covering.

I am just tired
My head covering should communicate something to you, but not everything
I want you to know that I practice Islam
Islam is a religion, it is not a country, it is not a culture, it is not a language, it is not a personality
You will learn about my personality 
You will experience my attitude
You will know about my culture, my language, my country
If you can see past my head covering.

I am just tired
I am not oppressed 
I lead my life
I drive myself everywhere
I wear whatever I want 
I make my own decisions
I was raised to be a strong, independent Muslim woman
If you can see past my head covering. 



 Wi ld  On ions  2  0  1  9           |           37

Getting My Feet Wet
© Ryan Kenney  MSI

Today I did my first urinalysis, all by myself
It was the highlight of my day, wait, my year
I’ve been in school for a month
I have so much to learn
So many mistakes
So many trials
So far to go
But
I have come far
I have finished tasks
I have righted my mistakes
I can teach others what I’ve learned
Only a few months till break, no time at all
There’s more to the year, more to see and do
And today I did my first urinalysis, all by myself

Map
© Elias Harkins  MSI

When I reflect,
I see my past laid out
Like creases on a canvas,
And I see the changes
That formed me.

Abstract #6
©    Jem Salli (Age 16)

 Family, Nurgul Carkaci-Salli, PhD
Department of Pharmacology

Images
© James Thomas   Patient

Sixteen Wheels
Straining
Hauling things,
Somewhere
Endlessly.

A single tear slide down his face
But no one sees
The reservoir from which it overflows

A lonely whistle
    at the dawn
Sustained by memories

Baby kitten
Peering through the wires
Looking for the eyes
That will take her home.

Farmhouse
© Safiye Carkaci  
 Family, Nurgul Carkaci-Salli, PhD
 Department of Pharmacology



38          |           Wi ld  On ions  2  0  1  9

Night Walks
© Ananya Das
 Department of Orthopedics and Rehabilitation

Sometimes I walk the nights away
watching the fat lumpy moon shine its light 
to chase shadows down the alleyways.
Listening to the soft protest of the fallen leaves
as the wind trespassed into their domain.
The distant rumbling of a train passing by
weaving its music through the cold night air.
A lonely snowflake traces its way
to my cheek and disappears
leaving a trail of cold wetness.
The streetlights assume a balmy
mellow mesmerizing quality.
Sometimes a footstep or two
echoes from somewhere far off.
The strains of a long forgotten love song
whispers through the chill.
I watch entranced as night’s magical hand
paints a million glittering stars
over the vast expanse we call the sky.
As I continue to gaze through the haze of cold
the eastern horizon slowly gets smudged with gold. 
Night wraps up her paraphernalia and leaves,
perhaps for the better start of a new day.

Life is Beautiful
©  Charity Cochran (Age 13)   Patient

Sea Turtle
© Randeen Orner (Age 6)
 Daughter of Alicia Orner, Housing

Penguins
© Jem Salli, Age 16 (at age 2)
 Family, Nurgul Salli, PhD
 Department of Pharmacology



 Wi ld  On ions   2  0  1  9           |           39

Judge’s Comments
These dolphins are both inspired by and emerge from the marbleized paint across the surface of the work. Their 
difference in scale, their proximity, and their implied eye contact depict an oceanic mother and child portrait. 
However, their simultaneously reflective and transparent skin maintain a surrealistic push and pull relationship 
between their positive contours and the negative swirls. Finally, I am attracted to the way their combined form exists 
in the rectangle like an undulating central heart with appendages that reach toward three of the four sides of our 
underwater viewfinder. They are buoyant and ebullient.

Third Place Art
Dolphins

© Nicole Seacord
Patient



40          |           Wi ld  On ions  2  0  1  9

Judge’s Comments

Child’s view of a sister that is more than 

wise. Bookworms and origami cranes become 

breeding birds and fleeing worms. Attention 

in many forms.

Third Place Literature
Sister

©   Barbara Sedun (Age 8)
Family of Yvonne Sedun, RN, Pain Clinic

My sister’s a bookworm-  
she reads and reads.

She takes a break every now and then and
makes origami.

The origami is like cranes in the water:
fishing, flying in the 
air, eggs hatching, 
birds feeding.

I feel like a crane,
trying to get her attention;
she’s like a worm,
trying to run away.



 Wi ld  On ions   2  0  1  9           |           41

Judge’s Comments
This motion blur portrait of a long departed crowd lingering outside a dress shop stimulates a forensic process for the 
viewer that starts with a dark and nearly abandoned street and rewinds time. This image captures the multifaceted 
impact that people have on a space.

Third Place Photo
The Dress Shop

©   J. Spence Reid, MD
Department of Orthopaedics and Rehabilitation



Morning Flight
© Kelly Chambers, CRNA
 Department of Anesthesiology

They migrate
Travel in flocks
Light dancing upon their white wings

Precise formation
A clear leader
They fly tight and swift

Moments of chaos 
Yet they never seem to collide
Landing gracefully

In front of each patient’s room
A sight to behold
Residents rounding
  

Standing on the Verge
© Hope Pesner
 Patient

Tensions mounting
a split decision
stay where I am
or make a leap of faith …

Standing on the verge
of lightning striking
a blink of the eye
will mean to try
something more
an open door
standing on the verge …

Surrounded 
by all I have
a moment came
when it 
could never 
be the same …

Standing on the verge
of a cresting wave
anticipation growing
with amazing speed
rolling over 
the life I lead
standing on the verge …

A whole new life
awaits
a chance
to live my dreams
all I have to do
is take that 
first step …

I’m standing on the verge
of the unknown
waiting for 
my life to unfold
daring the future
to be more
than just a dream …

The first step 
into change
always the hardest
a lifetime waiting
as I stand on the  
verge …

I Never Could Crease
© David Carnish, M. Div., BCC   Pastoral Services

   Oration produced chasing after doors that are always closed
  Rather than placing my body down in the field under the tree and dreaming
 Imputing to Cartesian certainty our errant way
Gratitude for the ant crawling on my arm is now reminiscence
 Against our effervescent flesh we contorted to the projected image of success
  Mindfulness robbed of its essence
   Insipidness abounds 

       et docebit nos sumus in hoc salis

Spectrum of Life
©   Zhuolin Wang

 Family, Zhexi Ma
Department of Medicine



 Wi ld  On ions   2  0  1  9           |           43

Embers
© Irene Sedun, (Age 10)
 Family of Yvonne Sedun, RN, Pain Clinic

Snow falls, smoke rises
Out of Embers phoenix soars
Fire starts to die
  

Pieced. Peace
© Rose Baer, MDIV, BSN
 Resident Chaplain, Pastoral Services

The pastiche of life is stitched
Like a crazy quilt. Cannons border 
Flower gardens sidle next to remnants of 
Circus elephants. Somehow it all comes together and 
Quilter God whispers to the quilt,
“Settle down.”
She quietly hums over the patches
Stitching a tumble of grace not noticed until it is
Brought to rest shoulder to shoulder with the dashed.
The hodgepodge takes shape. “Crazy good,” She says.
Her breath kisses. It all comes together.
  

Folding Possibility
© Tony Oliveri
 Patient

Wormholes within the
Space-Time continuum
are said to connect
far flung regions
in such intricate ways.

Folding Reality’s substance,
creating surprising shapes
as we examine existence
in a relatively energetic
cosmic line-dance.

A crease there, a tuck here
adds a certain stability
to the ephemeral construct
of our eternal Now
played out in Duration’s thrall.

Skating along the seams
or adrift between the sheets,
the conscious individual
certainly is acutely aware
of Life’s art being created.

Attending to the process
transforms cave wall shadows
into vibrant life streams
in our familiar dimensions
of Time, Space and Vibration

Family Quilt
©  Mira Green
 Family of Michael Green, MD, Departments of Internal Medicine and Humanities



44          |           Wi ld  On ions  2  0  1  9

Waiting Game
© Louis Levine MSIII

Waiting
to be called in for a blood test.
Feeling sick, short of breath, sleepy,
thinking that it’s the flu.
So I will keep on

waiting. Waiting in the Emergency Room,
to move to an empty bed upstairs.
Aren’t only sick kids supposed to be here?
I guess I’ll keep on

waiting. Waiting for the weekend to pass.
Family, friends, the man from the church,
they all come to see me,
and I lay here still wondering:
Why all the attention? So I keep on

waiting. Waiting for the doctors to knock
on the door Monday morning.
Each knock shakes my bones,
with the fear that they’ll say something,
something we don’t want to hear:
 Cancer.
But they don’t say anything.
They tell us to keep

waiting. Waiting for the biopsy,
to dig deep down into my distraught body
and decide the danger I might be in.
The procedure goes well, but I’m still

waiting. Waiting for the results.
Mom takes me home for a bit of
normalcy. Days go by and we’re still
waiting.

I can’t seem to find the objective.
I cannot win, I cannot lose,
I can only play: The Waiting Game.
I don’t want to play anymore.

Look Eastward
©  Mark Oldland   
 Department of Humanities, First Friday Presenter

Freedom and Love
© Nurgul Carkaci-Salli, PhD
 Department of Pharmacology



 Wi ld  On ions   2  0  1  9           |           45

Eyeglasses
© Emily Hess, BSN, RN
 Penn State Cancer Institute

Not in the blue bowl with the chipped rim
Nor in their tortoiseshell case with the clam clasp
Not in the pocket of this coat, this, or this one
Not mixed amongst the detritus of the desk drawer
Not toothpaste-speckled by the bathroom sink
Nor abandoned beside the telephone, 
Not sun-bright in the console of the car, 
Not in the sock drawer, though why would they be—
I admit I’m getting a little desperate now—
No, not twin-paned upon the window sill
Not tangled in the sheets of my unmade bed
Nor marking the page of a coffee table book
But—this of course the last place I should look—
Yes, this whole time atop my addled head.

Eye Center Waiting Room
©  Michael J. Green, MD

 Departments of Internal Medicine and Humanities

Night is a Dangerous Time
© Mowie Freeman   
 Family, Margaret Hopkins, 
 Department of Humanities

it’s when pa first told my ma
he loved her, when the Johnston boys
shot Stan Dillard’s heifer mistaking
her for a lonely buck

Mary?   pa asked
seventeen and lost for certainty
crouching down to ma just asleep in
West Presbyterian’s dark back pew
Mary?

ma doesn’t like to talk about how they met
when pa brushes a thumb from earlobe to jaw
as though smoothing a crease in thick paper
ma makes something like a smile
and let’s a few words slip

I was resting    she amends
Pastor Thompson spoke the bible
like a man undressing a woman for
the first time
to listen was to either blush
or fall asleep



46          |           Wi ld  On ions  2  0  1  9

Let’s Get This Over With
© Louis Levine   MSIII

Entering the room, my eyes are welcomed 
by a beam of light sent from the ceiling.
The team greets me politely,
wearing their tacky mint-green scrubs
that contradict the stark room.

It is spotless
yet has an overpowering aroma,
as if I’ve been dipped
into a sterile sea of 
alcohol wipes.

The room reminds me of winter.
My bones start to shiver,
making the universal sign 
for wanting to be wrapped 
snug in a silken blanket.

They connect me to some
wires, tubes, and other gadgets
that make a cacophony of sounds, 
each with a different timbre
that rudely interrupts the other.

Haven’t eaten since yesterday and
now, inhaling into the mask,
this air is tasteless
and cannot satisfy 
my ravenous appetite.

I do as I’m told
and take another deep breath in.
Suddenly,
I am awake.

Recycling, Redefining, and Reborn Anew
A Found Art Sculpture 

©   Tobias Krussig   MSI

Succulent
©   Mary Mager   Family of Patient



 Wi ld  On ions   2  0  1  9           |           47

Well-Groomed Established Patient
© Judy Schaefer, RN   Kienle Center Member

He approaches the clinic door, back straight and upright, 
smiling – a well-practiced smile, I suspect
His chronic limp reveals possible chronic pain
He takes a chair, slowly folds his legs, doing brief damage 
to perfect creases in perfect trousers 
I make small talk and begin to take vital signs
He gets up and moves toward the exam table
He removes a dark blue tie and a white shirt
Puts on the flowing hospital gown of faded print
and only then, removes the charcoal gray trousers 
And folds them perfectly at the end of the table
under his shirt and tie. He knows the drill.
He is ready, alert, as if he might at any moment
take flight from this illness reminding place 

9/11/2001
© Lynelle David   Patient

Ghastly, gasping twins
Spill live-born
  Bodies, fully grown
Clothed in fire & ash

To soar like phoenix,
Burning eagles
Battling the smokey plumes
Of hell.

To plummet,
Pulled by gravity’s
Impartial force
Which knows no good or evil
  Only human hearts
  Are so bestowed.

By gravity
To graves unplanned
That shining autumn morn,
Before the skies were thick
With soot & ash.

Before the pigeons
Nesting in the eaves
  Of man’s accomplishments
Retreated far from horror’s ghoulish,
Belching, blasting moment.

To graves, to death, like none
Imagined, nor foreseen
  By innocents
Who thought - if thought at all -
To see again their loved ones
  Mothers, fathers, family, children,
  Waiting ...

Who thought, each one,
That this was just
Another day.

New York Strong
©  Yan Leyfman   MSIV



48          |           Wi ld  On ions  2  0  1  9

Imperfect Bird
© Ananya Das   
 Department of Orthopaedics and Rehabilitation

It was not a perfect bird
It had folds and unfolds,
Creases and wrinkles,
Smoothening and refolding,
Just like life.
But it can still fly.

All you need are wings,
real ones or dreams.

Aunt Jennifer
© Mowie Freeman   
 Family, Margaret Hopkins
 Department of Humanities

aunt Jennifer says she saw something
by the spigot out back
says it looked like God
if God was a name that fit with a body
that bedded down in the grasses by the sycamore

aunt Jennifer sleeps out there now
in a washed-out rainbow folding chair
she found in the garage
keeping vigil, binoculars
in hand, writing a field guide
of all things holy

Rebirth
©   Irene Sedun (Age 10)
 Family of Yvonne Sedun, RN, Pain Clinic

Nathan
©   Makenzie Myers
  Family of Elizabeth Myers
 Educational Affairs



 Wi ld  On ions   2  0  1  9           |           49

Judge’s Comments
This is a great example of economic use of color and brush stroke to express the barrage of rapids, bending tree 
limbs and agitated sky. While the composition hangs nervously on the salmon and cadmium horizon line that splits 
the length in half, the artist stacks the right side with a lush and darkening grove of green and black and the frenetic 
crash of white waves. It is a landscape that is a metaphor for an adventure without resolution, but instead, an 
important lesson on having a healthy respect for the journey.

Honorable Mention Art
Wave Train

©   Mark Oldland
 Department of Humanities, First Friday Presenter



50          |           Wi ld  On ions  2  0  1  9

Judge’s Comments
Reads and feels with wonderful clarity and simplicity, like a Japaneze Tanka.

Honorable Mention Literature
Sounds

©   Dorothy Huffman
Patient

I used to hear the clatter of
tiny footsteps in the hall

Now I hear the thumping 
of a cane along the wall

I thought what could be sadder?
The answer came

no sounds
at all  



 Wi ld  On ions   2  0  1  9           |           51

Judge’s Comments
This photographer employs perspective and an interesting comparison of scale in this composition. This image 
provides multiple opportunities for interpretation, including socio-ecological statements as well as science-fiction 
narratives.

Honorable Mention Photo
Hunter

©   Lisa Black RNC
Department of Nursing



52          |           Wi ld  On ions  2  0  1  9

Gratitude for the Donor
© Bridget Rafferty   MSII

The profound intimacy that exists between the 
student and the donor is difficult to describe in 
words. Each of our bodies is as unique under the 
shell of our skin as it is on the outside, and I am 
continually struck by our individuality.

Prior to attending medical school, I studied as a 
medical illustrator. In my training, I spent two years 
regularly in the donor lab, examining different 
hearts, abdomens, vertebral columns and muscles 
to draw. My donor’s heart was, as our professors 
exclaimed, “textbook”—her coronary arteries were 
beautifully delineated and the chambers of her 
heart as good as any I had seen in a drawing. And 
yet, here I was, able to closely examine her heart: I 
followed the vessels to see the regions of the heart 
they supplied, I explored the valves between the 
different chambers, and I sketched her heart over 
and over from different angles until I could draw 
it in my sleep. Her heart was so beautiful that 
all of the other students would study from her. 
We fondly referred to our donor as “Sweetheart” 
because she had given us such a gift. There were 
other donors that provided us different gifts: one 
who had received stents, and another who had 
undergone a quadruple bypass. We were able to 
feel the stents and to see where the sutures and 
veins formed the bypass around the blocked artery. 

As students, we view and carefully hold the lungs 
of a donor who, at the age of 86, still had healthy, 
strong lungs, and we are able to appreciate the air 
that flows in and out of them each minute. We 
examine another donor’s liver—the large, dense 
organ that filtered all of this body’s blood, day 
in and day out, to remove unwanted toxins. We 
can then compare these to the lungs of a donor 
who struggled with emphysema or the liver of a 
donor with metastatic cancer, and, through this, 
we understand the process of disease in a way that 
complements our textbooks and makes learning so 
much more real. 

My father gave his brain to research for Alzheimer’s 
disease, and as the daughter of a donor, I often 
wonder about the families of our donors. In 
my first year of medical school, I was alone in 
the lab looking at hearts of infants and children 
with congenital heart diseases. As I marveled at 
the intricacies of one miniature, yet fully formed 
heart, I remember thinking, “Who did this baby 
girl belong to?” “Does her family know that all 
these years later, she is living on through all of the 
students who carefully pick up her tiny heart and 
lungs and understand the anatomy?” This baby 
would now be older than me, and yet, because of 
the tremendous advances in surgery since she was 
born, infant hearts can be repaired. Her family’s gift 
has provided countless students an opportunity to 
truly understand the anatomy of a congenital heart 
defect. How many individuals once in my position, 
standing there in the lab with a delicate heart in 
their hands, have gone on to become cardiologists, 
or neonatologists, or transplant surgeons? All 
because of an experience such as this. 

The physician who first performed the procedure 
for repairing a hole in the heart once held 
an infant’s heart as I did. The researcher who 
developed life-saving cancer therapies examined 
the liver or lungs of an individual who fought 
metastatic disease. The surgeon who figured out 
how to repair a torn tendon in the knee spent 
countless hours exploring the muscles, joints and 
tendons in the legs of donors. These are gifts for 
which we as students cannot repay our donors, 
except to promise the families of these loved ones 
who gave us this selfless gift that we will take what 
we learn from their unique bodies, inside and out, 
and apply it to our future careers in medicine. 
What a beautiful completion of the circle to know 
that someone’s father, or sister, or spouse, or even 
their infant child might be the reason that a future 
someone is the beneficiary of what their loved one 
has taught one of us. This is how we are able to say, 
“Thank you.”



 Wi ld  On ions   2  0  1  9           |           53

Ramadan Drummers
©   Safiye Carkaci  

 Family, Nurgul Carkaci-Salli, PhD
Department of Pharmacology

Cubism, Unfurled
© Elias Harkins   MSI

Do you remember?
When you first saw
Picasso’s art?
And you felt a new way?
With faces unfamiliar yet recognizable,
Looking back at you?
With perspectives scattered
Across a canvas?

Picasso saw a fragmented world
One that made no sense.
And he worked through art
To come to terms.
He painted all sides
Of a shape
To grasp all sides
Of a world.

But I still see fragmentation.
And I worry sometimes
About what will be.
And I wonder sometimes
About how this came to be.
I want to see more,
And I know you do too.

And what shape would you see,
If I showed you
My world?

With what has, is, will be
All together
At last.
I could unravel time
So that I could tell you
About why you don’t need to fear,
About where I came from,
About how we live now,
And about how
Perspectives fit together.



54          |           Wi ld  On ions   2  0  1  9

Uber Dog
© Mary Mager  
 Family of Patient

How Was Your Day?
© Marcia Hess, RN, BSN, CPN   
 Department of Nursing

(Slam of the door, and what is the sound of keys banging 
on the counter?) Crap, what a day – just one damn 
thing after another. Parts came for my Honda and 
would you believe they sent after-market instead 
of factory? Needs a whole new suspension, the 
rad support’s toast and I can’t get the specs to line 
up no matter what. Gotta’ put the engine back 
in tomorrow, shoulda been totaled if you ask me 
with all that damage and 4 airbags blown. Hell of 
a hit. Insurance rep won’t approve my supplement 
plus they want me to repair the quarter instead of 
replace – that’s a 10-hour job on top of the hatch. 
Oh, and Ted from the post office stopped for an 
estimate on his daughter’s car, guess she hit a deer, 
of course they want me to fix it but I got 3 jobs 
waiting this week already. Nick called off again, 
I didn’t even take lunch. Almost makes me wish 
I had your job – sure must be nice to hand off 
your patients at the end of your shift and go home, 
somebody else takes over for you. Me, I leave a car 
on the frame rack – there it still is when I come 
back next day. Nurses don’t know what it’s like to 
have real responsibility, that’s what I think. Grab 
me a beer, will ya? (Snap, and what is the sound of 
chugging down a bottle of Porter?) So, you have any 

interesting cases today? How soon is supper ready?

(Ding of the oven timer, and what is the sound of inwardly 
crying?) Well, I had a baby born addicted to heroin, 
that was rough (and what is the sound of an NAS 
infant screaming, inconsolable even as I pat and rock 
her while attempting to chart and both of us desperate 
for when her methadone’s due and what I’d give just for 
one volunteer today), “and we got a trauma, suspected 
child abuse” (what is the sound of a child being shaken 
and hurled down the stairs, with the fractured skull and 
retinal hemorrhages giving lie to the father’s claim that 
he rolled off the couch but I can’t talk about it because of 
HIPAA and it’s on the news and the sound of his moaning 
and arching as he seizes and I push Ativan then brush 
blonde curls from unfocused eyes and know the damage 
can never be fixed). 

(Spoon on plate, and water pouring) Just two patients, 
huh? Easy day for you, I guess. 

Well, I did have to go to CT and MRI, that was most 
of the morning. (What is the sound of bread being 
sliced, and of monitor alarms while the doors slide shut 
and please God don’t let him code in the elevator, can 
you reach the O2 let’s bump him up damn are we really 
stopping on every floor?)

Yeah, I gotta’ take that Cherokee down for alignment 
tomorrow, like I got nothin’ better to do. Weekend 
can’t get here soon enough, that’s for sure. Hey, this 
is good, you should make it more often.



 Wi ld  On ions   2  0  1  9           |           55

Great Love
© Dwayne Morris   
 Medical Education

This isn’t just love
It’s great love
Reaching so deep
You know it was sent from above
More real than dreams
Or movie scripts
Hollywood passed
There’s no sex in it
It’s a story of kind hearts
And compassionate souls
One circle of love
Patching a hundred holes

Butterflies
©   Kate Levenberg    MSII

Butterflies at Night
© Marisa Riley  MSI

Where do the butterflies go at night.
Do they fly away - 
far from here, and far from me?
Or do they secretly settle and flutter 
down,
to rest in the crevice where they
wait to drink the drop of dew
that comes with morning light.

Misty memories weigh wings 
down with all you wish you could
say.
And the force folds you inward
as the colors fade away.
Please tell me, I need to know - 
Where do the butterflies go at night?

Wings of water, and light
whisper words in flight
to guide us to the 
hope now hidden from sight.
But tell me, where do the butterflies 
go, at night?



56          |           Wi ld  On ions  2  0  1  9

INDEX:

Baer, Rose ....................................................... 43

Barber, Cameron............................................. 10

Bhatnagar, Sudhanshu .............................. 17, 23

Black, Lisa ...................................................... 51

Boltt, Oana ................................................. 8, 31

Boltz, Suzanne .................................................. 5

Bouhmam, Houda .......................................... 36

Carkaci-Salli, Nurgul ...................................... 44

Carkaci, Safiye .......................................... 37, 53

Carmichael, Seamus ....................................... 16

Carnish, David ............................................... 42

Chambers, Kelly ..................................... 6, 9, 42

Civello, Francis ........................................ 29, 32

Cochran, Charity ............................................ 38

Crnjar, Christina ............................................... 6

Das, Ananya ............................................. 38, 48

David, Lynelle ............................................ 9, 47

David, Sigmund ............................................. 10

DePamphilis, Devin .................................. 16, 23

Dodge, Daleela ............................................... 34

Frazier, Jonathan ............................................ 19

Freeman, Mowie ....................................... 45, 48

Ganse, Robert ................................................... 6

Gaspich, John ................................................. 32

Gonzalez, Virginia .......................................... 23

Greene, Melissa ........................................ 24, 29

Green, Michael ......................................... 25, 45

Green, Mira ................................... Cover, 13, 43

Harkins, Elias ........................................... 37, 53

Hess, Emily .................................................... 45

Hess, Marcia ................................................... 54

Huffman, Dorothy .......................................... 50

Jacobs, Aaron ................................................. 34

Jacouvino, Alaina............................................ 28

Jang, Diane Haeji ............................................ 19

Kenney, Ryan .................................................. 37

Krussig, Tobias ............................................... 46

Kulaga, Amber................................................ 26

Landis, Susan ................................................. 28

Lenhardt, Conor ............................................. 34

Levenberg, Kate ........................................ 18, 55

Levine, Louis ............................................ 44, 46

Leyfman, Yan ........................................ 5, 35, 47

Long, Bradley ................................................. 21

Lu, Zhexi ........................................................ 33

Mager, Mary ............................................. 46, 54

Mascoe, Jason ................................................. 20

Messmer, John .................................................. 8

Morris, Dwayne .............................................. 55

Morrow, Kyler ................................................ 12

Myers, Makenzie ...................................... 29, 48

Oldland, Mark .......................................... 44, 49

Oliveri, Tony .................................................. 43

Orner, Randeen .............................................. 38

Osgood, Susan ............................................... 29

Otaibi, Banan ................................................. 18

Pesner, Hope ...................................... 12, 19, 42

Peterson, Christine ......................................... 22

Peterson, Danielle ........................................... 35

Piazza, Brian ............................................. 24, 27

Pierce, Corinne ....................... Inside Back Cover

Pooshpas, Pardis ....................................... 23, 33

Rafferty, Bridget .............................................. 52

Reid, J. Spence ........................................... 9, 41

Riley, Marisa ......................................... 8, 11, 55

Salli, Jem .................................................. 37, 38

Schaefer, Judy ..................................... 24, 34, 47

Seacord, Nicole ........................................ 32, 39

Sedun, Angela ................................................ 16

Sedun, Anthony ......................................... 5, 28

Sedun, Barbara ......................................... 11, 40

Sedun, Irene ....................................... 29, 43, 48

Seibel, Renee .................................................. 31

Smolinski, Alison ........................................... 30

Solt, Laura ...................................................... 14

Sudol, Malgorzata ....................................... 7, 17

Sullivan, Natalie ............................................... 7

Thomas, James ............................................... 37

Trumbo, Ashley ........................................ 11, 12

UP Class of 2019 ...............................Back Cover

Wang, Zhuolin ......................................... 15, 42

Yang, Qian ...................................................... 20



 Wi ld  On ions   2  0  1  9           |           57



58          |           Wi ld  On ions   2  0  1  9

Penn State College of Medicine
Department of Humanities

500 University Drive • Hershey, PA 17033
phone: (717)531-8778

The Doctors Kienle Center
for Humanistic Medicine


